

No. 14-872

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC O'KEEFE AND
WISCONSIN CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,
Petitioners,
v.
JOHN T. CHISHOLM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CAUSE OF ACTION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

REED D. RUBINSTEIN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN
PRASHANT K. KHETAN
R. JAMES VALVO III
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 650
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-4232
reed.rubinstein@causeofaction.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 20, 2015

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, Cause of Action Institute (“Cause of Action”) moves for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of the petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit in *O’Keefe v. Chisholm*, 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014). Cause of Action timely notified all parties of its intention to file, as required by Rule 37.2(a). Petitioners consented. Respondents Francis Schmitz, John Chisholm, Bruce Landgraf, and Davis Robles denied consent. Respondent Dean Nickel did not respond.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Government Officials Should Be Accountable For Retaliatory Inquisitions That Chill Political Speech And Association	3
II. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Clarify That Personal-Capacity Liability Attaches to Retaliatory Investigations.....	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	9
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005)	2, 5, 9, 14
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ‘74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	9, 13
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	2, 13
<i>Cause of Action v. Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin.</i> , No. 13-1225, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140595 (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2014)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10, 13
<i>Citizens United v. Gessler</i> , 773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014)	10, 13
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	11, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	10
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<i>Donahoe v. Arpaio</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	9
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 439 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	12
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	2-3, 5, 14
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960)	11
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	14
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>LabMD, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , No. 14-12144, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 781 (11th Cir. Jan. 20, 2015)	8, 11, 12, 14
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	9
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	13
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)	3, 5, 14
<i>O’Keefe v. Schmitz</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 861 (E.D. Wisc. 2014)	5
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	11
<i>Scott v. Rosenberg</i> , 702 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	13
<i>Thomas v. Independence Twp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3rd Cir. 2006)	5, 14
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	11, 14
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 5, 9, 13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	13
<i>Z St., Inc. v. Koskinen</i> , No. 12-401, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71638 (D.D.C. May 27, 2014)	2, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zherka v. Ryan</i> , No. 13-3940, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140564 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2014).....	2, 9, 12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III	11
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 6103.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	14
COURT BRIEFS AND FILINGS	
Appellees' Brief, <i>O'Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-1822)....	4, 5
Complaint, <i>LabMD, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65090 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014) (No. 14-810).....	8
Complaint, <i>Zucker v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , No. 13-3355 (D. Md. filed Nov. 12, 2013).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Cause of Action v. Treasury Inspector Gen. for Tax Admin.</i> , No. 13-1225 (D.D.C. filed Jan. 30, 2015).....	7
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>LabMD, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65090 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014) (No. 14-810)	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Douglas Melamed, <i>The Wisdom of Using the “Unfair Method of Competition” Prong of Section 5</i> , GCP (Nov. 2008), available at http://goo.gl/8HjTMt	13
Buckyballs, <i>Save Our Balls</i> , YOUTUBE (July 27, 2012), http://goo.gl/sB0evm (last visited Feb. 15, 2015)	6
Cause of Action, <i>About</i> , http://www.causeofaction.org/about (last visited Feb. 18, 2015).....	1
Chuck Ross, <i>Audio Tapes Reveal How Federal Regulators Shut Down Gun Store Owner’s Bank Accounts</i> , DAILY CALLER (Jan. 14, 2015), http://goo.gl/BzWfAJ	6
Dep’t of Justice, ATTORNEY GENERAL’S MANUAL ON THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT (1947)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jim Epstein, <i>The Government’s Bogus Lawsuit Against Buckyballs’ Creator Craig Zucker Ends In a Settlement</i> , REASON.COM (May 18, 2014), http://goo.gl/dOow0Z	6
Joshua Wright, <i>Recalibrating Section 5: A Response to the CPI Symposium</i> , CPI ANTITRUST CHRONICLE (Nov. 2013), available at http://goo.gl/hVJZcO	8, 12, 13
Max Minzer, <i>Why Agencies Punish</i> , 53 WM. & MARY L. REV. 853 (2012)	12
Selwyn Raab, <i>Donovan Cleared of Fraud Charges by Jury in Bronx</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 26, 1987), http://goo.gl/YxcdqF	1
STAFF REPORT, THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE’S “OPERATION CHOKE POINT” H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV’T REFORM (May 29, 2014), available at http://goo.gl/Mdxln3	6
STAFF REPORT, LOIS LERNER’S INVOLVEMENT IN THE IRS TARGETING OF TAX-EXEMPT ORGANIZATIONS THE H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT & GOV’T REFORM (March 11, 2014), available at http://goo.gl/dILgEF	7
Stuart Taylor, Jr., <i>District attorney’s wife drove case Against Wis. Gov. Walker, insider says</i> , LEGAL NEWSLINE (Sept. 9, 2014), http://goo.gl/PudGE3	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
TREAS. INSPECTOR GEN. FOR TAX ADMIN., INAPPROPRIATE CRITERIA WERE USED TO IDENTIFY TAX-EXEMPT APPLICATIONS FOR REVIEW (2013), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/gqtus6	7
